FINNEGAN, CONRAD & PETERSON, 1.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

1209 PENNTOWER OFFICE CENTER JEREMIAH FINNEGAN, B.C.
3100 BROADWAY
KANSAE CITY, MISSOURX 84111

STUART W. CONRAD
C. EDWARD PETERSON*

{B16) T53-1122

YALSC ADMITTED IN
TELEGOPIER (816) 7T36-0373

EANSAS AND MASSACHUSETTS

January 11, 2000

FEDERAL EXPRESS Fi LE D

Mr. Dale H. Roberts JAN 1 1 2000
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.0. Box 360

301 West High R530

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Missouri Pubiic
EServmxa(:onnnﬂsskwu

Re: Miggouri-American Water Company
Missouri PSC Case No. WR-2000-281 et al.

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed are the original and fourteen (14) conformed copies
of Industrial Intervenors’ Supplement to Reply, which please file
in the above matter and call to the attenticn of the Commission.

An additional copy of the INITIAL PAGE of the material to be
filed is enclosed, which kindly mark as received and return to me
in the enclosed envelope as proof of filing.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. If
you have any questions, pleasge call.

Sincerely yours,

SWC:s
BEnclosures
cc: All Parties

F:\DOCS\SWC\19344 .1
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STATE OF MISSOURI JAN 1 1 2000
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Missourt Public

Seaervice Commission

In the Matter of Missouri-American
Water Company’s Tariff Sheets De-
signed to Implement General Rate
Increases for Water and Sewer Ser-
vice provided to Customers in the
Missouri Service Area of the Compa-
ny

WR-2000-281
SR-2000-282
(Consolidated)

T St St Supt S Supt upt

INDUSTRIAL INTERVENORS’ SUPPLEMENT TQ REPLY TO
MAWC’'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COMPEL
RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS
AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COME NOW AG PROCESSING INC, A COOPERATIVE ("AGP"),
FRISKIES PETCARE, A DIVISION OF NESTLE USA ("Friskies") and WIRE
ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA INC. ("Wire Rope") (collectively
"Industrial Intervenors") and supplement their reply to MAWC’s
Response dated January 6, 2000 as follows:

1. In information made available only teoday, it now
appears that both Commission Staff and Public Counsel have
propounded data requests to MAWC that are similar to that pro-
pounded by Industrial Intervenors. Coples of Staff’s Data
Request No. 10 and Public Counsel’s Data Request No. 3001 are
attached to this Supplement as Exhibits "A" and "B" respectively.

2. These data requests are dated October 26 and
Novembexr 15, respectively. In either case, unless transmission
was substantially deferred, objections would have been due and
responses may have been made available. To our knowledged, MAWC
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WR-2000-281 et al.

has not objected to either request and, presumably, has complied
with the requests and provided the data.

3. Although Staff requested copies of Public
Counsel’s data requests and responses and Public Counsel request-
ed copies of Staff’s data requests and responses, MAWC has
objected to neither. If the case cited by MAWC is valid as an
objection against Industrial Intervenors, it would be no less
valid to prevent Public Counsel from having access to Staff data
reqguests or responses, or vice versa. Although Staff and Public
Counsel have statutory responsibilities, those responsibilities
are clearly not identical.

4. By selective compliance and selective objections,
MAWC promotes the interest of selected litigants and obstructs
the interests of other litigants. In this case, MAWC obstructs
the interest of actual ratepayers whose rates are proposed to be
increased by 67%!

5. Missouri’s courts have held that due process
requires that administrative hearings be fair and consistent with
rudimentary elements of fair play. State ex rel. Fischer v.
Public Service Commission, 645 S.W.2d 39, 43 (Mo.App. 1982), cert
denied, 464 U.S. 819, 104 S.Ct. 81, 78 L.Ed.z2d 91 (1983). The
ratemaking process is supposed to involve fair play and a full
hearing. State ex rel. Arkansas Power & Light Company v. Public
Service Commission, 736 S.W.2d 457, 460 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987). A
process that involves one party being able to ask for exactly the
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WR-2000-281 et al.

same information as another party has obtained without objection,
vet be faced with discriminatory assertion of objections, is
certainly not "fair" nor is it "fair play." It is also not due
process. The discriminatory treatment and selective obstruction-
ist objections asserted by MAWC are now exposed.

WHEREFOQORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Commission
should direct Missouri-American Water Company to forthwith comply
with Industrial Intervenors'’ Data Request No. 1 and should rule
on this motion on an expedited basis.

Respectfully submitted,

RETERSON, L

Ayt i~ B S L
Stuart W. Conrad Mo. Bar #23966
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
{816} 753-1122
Facsimile (816)756-0373
Internet: stuccon@feplaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AG PROCESSING INC.,
FRISKIES PETCARE, A DIVISION OF
NESTLE USA and WIRE ROPE CORPORA-
TION OF AMERICA, INC.

42802.1 - 3 -



WR-2000-281 et al.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served the
foregoing Application to Intervene by U.S. mail, postage prepaid
addressed to the following persons:

Mr. John Coffman

Assistant Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Mr. Dean Cooper

Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C.
312 East Capitol Avenue

P. O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456

Mr. James B. Deutsch
Attorney

Reizman & Blitz, P.C.

308 East High Street
Suite 301

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Mr. James M. Fischer

Law Offices of Jim Fischer
101 West McCarty Street
Suite 215

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Louis J. Leonatti
Attorney

Leonatti & Baker, P.C.
123 E. Jackson St

P. O. Box 758

Mexico, MO 65265

Lisa M. Robertson
City of St. Joseph
City Hall, Room 307
11th & Frederick Ave.
St. Joseph, MO 64501

Diana Vuylsteke

Attorney

Bryan Cave, LLP

One Metropeolitan Sguare
Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102-2750

Dated: January 11, 2000

42802.1

Shannon Cook

Assistant Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Mr. Lee Curtis
Attorney

130 S. Bemiston
Suite 200

Clayton, MO 63105

Mr. William R. England

Brydon, Swearengen & BEngland, P.C.
312 East Capitol Avenue

P. O. BoX 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456

Mr. Keith Krueger

Assistant General Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission
Truman Office Building - R530

P. Q. Box 380

301 West High - P.0O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Joseph W. Moreland
Attorney

Blake & Uhlig, P.A.
2500 Holmes Road
Kansas City, MC 64108

Charles B. Stewart
Stewart & Keevil

1001 E. Cherry Street
Suite 302

Columbia, MO 6&5201

Martin W. Walter
Attorney

Blake & Uhlig, P.A.
2500 Holmes Road
Kansaas City, MO 64108

Stuart W. Conrad
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" Requented Proa: * Jim salaer
'ubuq :a.éqql-.-:l:a'ds; ' 10/28/99 ] )

Tr¥csnacion Jeguerted:

1

‘#langa provide copies of all daen reqursts and/e¥ laterzegataries yuimitted Le the Sompany froa 3ll other
puzedpsfintervaners in this cidke and the Compofiy’ B Yegppanzws ke thaza Iequestis.
oW .

Soves thuiny AP — .0
45@-&-&011 v
ALl DRy by : "

Reguested Wyl Duoyle Gibbs

Infarmution Pruvided;

The aftaehed infermstion provided to the Mipoouri Publle Service Commiszion Staff in Tesponss Lo The above daza
informdtlion request i3 mocurate and complese, ond Sontains mo material migreprassnpations or omlssionm, based upan piesonc
factm of which tha undeyvlgned haz knowledge, infoirmdlion or bellef. The undeyrdigned sprees Lo immedistoly inform the
Missouri Publiec Smrvice Commiselon Staff 1f, during the pendency of cane Wo. WR-00-281 béLore The Commisoion, ony macters aze
diucqvagad which vould miterielly Affuct the accurwcy o completeness o the sitached infozmatien.

If chwze data ore voluminoue, pleasw (1] idensify the Ielevant detumenca and thely leeaeien () make arrFangewents with
trquentor to have dosumante availaple Ear inspectlon in Lhdg Mippouri-hmericen Weker Company office, oF SCher lecatien
RUENSLLy nygcemeaple. Whewn idennificatlon of a decument g Teguestud, briwfly descyibe the doumant [o.g- hooR, lelter.
Semevantiom, Yhpert) snd state rhe falloving infermation ax appliakble foy Lhe purticuler docusenk: hame, eitla, Bumper,
author, dare of publication and publichar. addresecs, datse urltizm, ond the nuee and addrcaa of the person (s} having
proscspion of che docusent. RS ueed in thia daza Yaques?t Che term ‘decment {El* includes publicacion of any forwax,
Verkpapars, leckers, wemofanda. Neksd, Irports, ANalysss, coupuber analyses, cest yesulce. ptudies of datn, recardings,
tranacriprions and printed. cyped or wrigren mateXlalz =f every kind in yout posseseien, custody or contral Yithin yous
inowledge. The pronoun *you* o Your® refera to Miczouri-Bmerican WAter Compaeny and ite empleycen. contragtarn, Sgence
9F eohers wmployed by o aesing in {ce behalfl,
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@ ' No. 3001

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CAsSENo, WR-2000-281

PUBLIC COUNSEL DATA REQUEST

REQUESTED FrROM: DEax CooPER
DAaTE OF REQUEST: November 185, 1993

INFORMATION REQUESTED: Please provide a copy of Missouri-American Water
Company (MAWC)'s responses 1o each Data Request or Interrogatory asked by other
parties to this case. This data raquest, like all other OPC DR3, should be considered an
ongoing request, the answer ta which should bz updared (added to) at regular intervals.

REQUESTED BY: HoNG Hu, Publie Utility Economist

— L T e

The informadon provided 1o the Offise of the Public Counsel in response 1o e abaye information request
Is accurate and complets, and contains oo materizl misrepresenations or amissions dascd upan present

kngun facts W e undetsigned  The undersigned sgrees 10 immediately pform the Office of the Public
Caungel if any moters are discovered whizh would marerially affeer the accuracy or completetiezs of the

wlormation provided in response w he abave information. ,
o EXHIBIT B
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